

61774-5

61774-5

NO. 61774-5

King County Superior Court No. 06-2-19791-7 SEA

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 MAY 20 11:45 AM

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JANET LANE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA #6948
Wiggins & Masters
241 Madison Avenue N.
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Stephen K. Strong, WSBA #6299
Stephen K. Festor, WSBA #23147
Bendich, Stobaugh & Strong, P.C.
701 Fifth Avenue, #6550
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-3536
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
<i>A. Nature of the Case.</i>	5
<i>B. Harborview’s Work Schedules for Nurses and Its Nursing Job Classifications.</i>	6
<i>C. “Per Diem” Temporary Nurses Do Not Receive Many Employment Benefits</i>	7
<i>D. Janet Lane’s Actual Work Circumstances – Hours, Schedule, and Duration of Employment – Were Not “Temporary.”</i>	8
<i>E. Janet Lane Tried to Get Harborview to Change the Classification of Her “Temporary” Position.</i>	10
<i>F. Lane’s Lawsuit.</i>	12
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW	13

ARGUMENT13

I. HARBORVIEW VIOLATED THE MISCLASSIFICATION ACT BY CLASSIFYING JANET LANE AS “TEMPORARY,” THEREBY IGNORING HER ACTUAL HOURS AND LENGTH OF EMPLOYMENT13

A. *A Public Employer Violates the Misclassification Act When It Labels Long-Term Employees as “Temporary,” “On Call” or “Per Diem” When They Perform the Same Long-Term Work as Regular Employees.....13*

B. *Harborview Misclassified Janet Lane as a “Per Diem” Temporary Nurse When Her Actual Work Circumstances Show that She Was a Part-Time Nurse Working Regularly for Years.....20*

C. *Harborview’s Theory – that Janet Lane “Chose” Per Diem Status When She Applied For a Position and Harborview Had No Duty to Properly Classify Her Later When Her Actual Work Circumstances Showed She Was No Longer Temporary – is Contrary to Both the Misclassification Statute and the Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Construing the Statute, Mader v. HCA.23*

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY STRIKING PORTIONS OF LANE’S TESTIMONY BASED ON LACK OF “FOUNDATION” WHEN HER TESTIMONY WAS BASED ON HER PERSONAL EXPERIENCE, AND IN STRIKING HER COUNSEL’S LETTER TO HARBORVIEW REQUESTING RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE BRINGING SUIT.....28

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allard v. Tacoma</i> , 176 Wash. 441, 24 P.2d 698 (1934).....	17
<i>Bulalich v. AT&T</i> , 113 Wn.2d 254, 778 P.2d 1031 (1989)	33
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 257, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	13
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43 (1996)	25
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123 (1978)	17
<i>Mader v. Health Care Authority</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458 (2003)	2, 18-20, 23, 25-28
<i>Retired Public Employees Council of WA. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602 (2003)	25
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn.App. 666 (2001)	13, 18
<i>State ex rel. Cole v. Coates</i> , 74 Wash. 35, 133 Pac. 727 (1913).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 36 Wn.App. 171, 672 P.2d 771 (1983), <i>affirmed on same ground</i> , 101 Wn.2d 604, 682 P.2d (878) (1984)	30, 31, 32

Statutes

RCW 41.40.010(25)(a)9, 28

RCW 49.44.160 and -.170 *passim*

RCW 49.44.160, -.170(1) and (3)17

RCW 49.44.170(1) and -(1)(a)25

RCW 49.44.170(2)(b)16

RCW 49.44.170(2)(d)15, 19

Other Authority

Laws 2002, Ch. 155, §31, 5, 10, 14

Final Bill Report on ESSB 52641, 16, 17

Roberts' Dictionary of Industrial Relations,
 (BNA, 3d ed. 1986).....15

J. Shafritz, *Dictionary of Personnel Management and
 Industrial Relations*, p. 323 (Facts on File, 1985)1
